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Enrollment data is from March 2014. Enrollment data below does not include numbers from public school 4 year old
kindergarten (4K) or public school run school age programs. Wisconsin Shares enrollment only includes those children

from Dane County enrolled in programs within Dane County.

2014 Enrollment Trends %change
2001 # 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2013-2014
Infant Toddler 1914 # 2330 2183 2360 2272 3143 2658 2533 2537 2536 2567 2508 2642 5%
Preschool 10554 # 10610 10856 11393 12121 10679 11202 11312 11037 10927 11176 11508 11614 1%
School Age 5035 # 4686 4750 4997 6022 5934 5560 4785 4560 4622 5010 3814 4604 21%
Total 17503 # 17626 17789 18750 20415 19756 19420 18630 18134 18085 18753 17830 18860 6%
Full Day 9255 # 8946 9214 9265 10840 10512 10672 10983 10703 11285 11319 11708 12275 5%
Family Child
Care 3638 # 3582 3224 3853 3790 3969 3377 3064 2509 2317 2475 2110 2026 -4%
Part Day
Preschools 2130 # 2728 2675 2674 2598 2316 2455 2205 2273 1915 1743 1654 1824 10%
After School 2480 # 2370 2676 2958 3187 2959 2916 2378 2649 2568 3216 2358 2735 16%
Total 17503 # 17626 17789 18750 20415 19756 19420 18630 18134 18085 18753 17830 18860 6%
Wisconsin
Shares 2759 # 3303 3321 3586 3902 3962 4268 3960 3742 3864 3840 3314 3194 -4%
% Shares 16% # 19% 19% 19% 19% 20% 22% 21% 21% 21% 20% 19% 17% -2%

After a year of decreases, enrollment and capacity again has again increased. . There was again a drop in enrollment
under Wisconsin Shares- part of which may be due to low income families using Madison’s relatively new 4K program.
The number of children in high quality accredited programs increased, probably due to the new YoungStar program. The
above chart does not include public school kindergarten enrollment, pre-kindergarten at risk programs or on school site
public school 4 year old kindergarten programs. A chart covering unlicensed public and private school programs for
children under age six is on page 2 of this report.

There was also an increase in school age program enrollment — it seems due to several existing sports and arts focused
school age programs becoming regulated. Overall there is an estimated 1800 empty slots in regulated family child

care, full day group centers and school age programs in Dane County. While a large number, it is less than last year.

Part day preschools saw an increase leaving only Family child care with a decline this year continuing recent trends.
Almost all of the losses were in certified and provisional family child care. Hopefully this will improve if child care
subsidy rates improve next year. Overall child care enrollment indicates that Dane County is coming out of the recession.
Cost was a major deterrent to using regulated care indicated by parents in a small 4-C study in 2012 though the study also
indicated that millennial parents wanted to spend more time with their children and thus use child care less.

In this report there will be some minor variations in terms of total enroliments between some of the different geographic
charts involving the City of Madison. This is usually due to the fact that census tracts and neighborhood planning areas
vary and often include areas outside the city. In some cases the data can be limited to just the city of Madison and in
others the data cannot. Throughout this report there will be references to the new YoungStar rating system for
child care and early childhood education programs including an analysis of the number of programs at the
various quality rating levels in each zip code in Dane County. .An explanation of YoungStar is on page___



Public School Programs in Dane County for Children under Age Six 2013-2014

Public Schools in Dane County increasingly are providing additional programs for children under age 6.

These include: pre-kindergarten programming for children at risk (listed on the chart as pre-k); regular
kindergarten for children age 5, usually offered in a full day format; and 4 year old kindergarten (4K). There are
also private schools offering both 4K and kindergarten which are exempt from state licensing.

4 year old kindergarten (4K) is offered now by all but one school district in Dane County. 4K is usually offered
as a part day program. The models for it vary from district to district. Depending on the district locations, it can
be either in the local public schools or by subcontract in various state licensed child care, preschools or head
start programs. The arrangements for the latter vary from district to district. Quite often the district provides the
state certified teachers but in some situations the state certified teacher is on the staff of the center.

The data in the following chart is taken from the 2013-2014 public and private school annual enrollment report
on the Wisconsin Department of Instruction Website. It is presented by school district not municipality. 4k data
is presented in total for each district but also split between in public school and in licensed programs categories.
The 4k enrollment data for state licensed programs should be included as part of the preschool numbers in the
other charts within this report. The in school 4k data, the Kindergarten and pre-K numbers represent children in

programs but which are not included in the other charts in this paper which are limited to state regulated
programs outside the public schools. If you add in the public school preschool numbers to the total in regulated
care there are 14,587children in some type of preschool program in Dane County (and that does not include
5,678 five year olds in regular kindergarten). These figures need to be considered when planning additional

preschool care or early childhood programs.

Pre Kin 4 year old Kindergarten In Licensed |4K /Kindergarten  Public School

School District Public School total InSchool Programs |in private schools  Kindergarten
Belleville 4 65 65 0 0 71
Cambridge 2 58 58 0 7 66
De Forest Area 14 238 0 238 0 235
Deerfield Community 8 49 49 0 0 54
Madison Metropolitan 113 1,965 1138 827 744 2,270
Marshall 3 80 80 0 0 86
McFarland 18 122 0 122 21 239
Middleton-Cross Plains 22 272 0 272 86 469
Monona Grove 16 212 116 96 0 226
Mount Horeb 14 0 0 0 0 182
Oregon 18 219 0 219 0 293
Stoughton Area 5 189 0 189 75 192
Sun Prairie Area 37 491 0 491 62 581
Verona Area 22 282 0 282 0 411
Waunakee Community 8 253 0 253 121 252
Wisconsin Heights 2 45 45 0 0 51
306 4540 1551 2989 1116 5678

Some public schools also sponsor after school activities. The only data currently available to 4-C is from the Madison
Schools and Recreation Department. It is included as part of a number of charts analyzing enrollment in the City of
Madison.
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Full-day Centers
Madison
City-Accredited
Outside Madison

Part-day Preschools
Madison
City-Accredited
Outside Madison

School Age Programs
Madison
City-Accredited
Outside Madison

Licensed FCC
Madison
City-Accredited
Outside Madison

Certified FCC**
Madison
City-Accredited
Outside Madison

Provisional FCC
Madison
Outside Madison

Total FCC Homes
Madison
City-Accredited
Outside Madison

Total Dane

Total Madison

Total City-Accredited
All Accredited-Dane

Total Outside Madison

*City accredited data includes some programs outside the city of Madison

Enrollments in Regulated Child Care in Dane County
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Change  Years Change
8% 8124 3%
4% 4328 2%
0% 2497 -4%
13% 3796 4%
0 1807 5%
0 856 7%
0 651 2%
0 951 14%
0 540 -30%
0 131 -54%
0 90 -66%
0 409 -15%
-2% 941 0%
14% 389 5%
21% 196 -10%
-16% 552 -3%
16% 153 -22%
16% 97 -25%
88% 21 -19%
18% 56 -18%
-58% 49 -13%
-50% 24 -29%
-69% 25 14%
-5% 1143 -4%
9% 510 -4%
26% 217 -11%
-16% 633 -4%
5% 11614 1%
5% 5825 -1%
5% 3455 -8%
26% 4666 4%
6% 5789 3%
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Enrollments in Regulated Child Care in the City of Madison
March 2014 Includes Madison Public School After School

2014
Oto 24

2014

2to5

Months Change Years

Full-day Centers
Madison 1079
City-Accredited 420

Part-day Preschools
Madison 0
City-Accredited 0

School Age Programs

Madison 0
City-Accredited 0
MSCR (Public Schools) 0

Licensed FCC
Madison 203
City-Accredited 88

Certified FCC
Madison 66
City-Accredited 12

Provisional FCC
Madison 10

Total FCC Homes

Madison 279
City-Accredited 100
Total Madison * * 1358
Total City-Accredited * 520
% City Accredited 38%

4%
0%

0%

14%
54%

16%
50%

-50%

-16%

54%

5%

6%
4%

4328
2497

856
651

131
90

389
145

97
14

24

510

159

5825

3397
58%

(MSCR)
2014

% 6to12

Change vyears

2% 734
-4% 290
7% 7
2% 7
-54% 1003
-66% 907
0% 1370
5% 67
-10% 22
-25% 85
-46% 10
-29% 8
-15% 160
-15% 32
-1% 3274
-3% 1236
0% 38%

%
Change Total

7%
-5%

NA
NA

66%
74%
15%

-6%
-33%

-7%
-29%

-58%

-36%

-32%

23%

38%
10%

2014

6141
3207

863
658

1134
997
1370

659
255

248
36

42

949

291

10457

5153
49%

Change

% of
Madison
Market
3% 59%
-3% 31%
7% 8%
3% 6%
28% 11%
28% 10%
15% 13%
6% 6%
1% 2%
-10% 2%
-25% 0%
-42% 0%
-2% 9%
-3% 3%
21% 100%
7% 49%
0%

*City-Accredited data is only from programs within the city limits **Total data includes unregulated MSCR programs

Child Care Capacity in Dane County between 2008 and 2014:

The below chart compares regulated capacity for full day centers and after school programs (excluding camps), as

reported on the 4-C NACCRAWARE referral database. Family child care continued to decline. Capacity gained while

enrollment declined.

Dane County Capacity 2008
Family Child Care 3988
Full Day Group centers

and After school programs 15219
Total 19207

2009
3660

15345
19005

2010
3210

15330
18540

2011
2996

15102
18098

2012
2871

15714
18585

2013
2706

15976
18682

2014 Difference

2534

16282
18816

-172

306
134

Change

154
-111

60
17

-949
216
175

39

-29
-12

-31

876

614
349



Child Care Enrollments in Dane County March 2014
By Type of Program

Children whose care is subsidized by Wisconsin Shares but in programs outside Dane County are not included on this chart.

Belleville

Black Earth
Brooklyn
Cambridge
Cottage Grove
Cross Plains
Dane

Deerfield

Deforest

Edgerton

Lodi

McFarland
Marshall
Mazomanie
Middleton

Mt. Horeb

Oregon

Sauk city
Stoughton

Sun Prairie
Verona
Waunakee
Windsor
Madison-Ishtmus
Madison-East
Madison-West
Madison-University
Madison-Fitchburg
Madison-Fitchburg
Madison-East
Madison-Central
Madison-Monona
Madison-Far West
Madison-Far East
Madison-Southwest
Madison-centra
Far NE Dane
Total 2014

Total 2013

change

% Change

Zip
53508
53515
53521
53523
53527
53528
53529
53531
53532
53534

5355
53558
53559
53560
53562
53572
53575
53583
53589
53590
53593
53597
53598
53703
53704
53705
53706
53711
53713
53714
53715
53716
53717
53718
53719
53726
53925

Family
Child Care

(e NEN

145
86
84
18

167
33

224
107
141

15
136

51
225
2026

2110

-4%

Full Day
Center

135
0
63
70
429
103
0
96
392
16
0
452
88
18
480
168
335
0
404
934
742
702
52
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993
437
77
761
619
382
327
266
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435
1,624
59
0
12275
11708
567
5%

Part Day
Preschools

0

[cNeoNeoNoNeNe

2
8

o 00

cNeoNoNoNe]

30
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0
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0

0
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1654
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10%
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School
65
0
30
66
0
45
0
0
24
0
0
127
36
0
183
58
223
0
44
279
217
149
25
131
20
299
0
294
23
70
29
62
27
0
209
0
0
2735
2358
377
16%

2014
Total
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7

93
136
457
194
32
131
599
16

6
605
135
18
785
416
772
6
642
1511
1131
975
95
458
1295
930
77
1471
749
593
371
617
467
486
2312
59

6
18860
17830
1030
6%
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Total
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6

40
124
402
230
30
118
592
31
0
553
134
31
739
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10
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1467
1365
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421
1243
900
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1454
620
494
363
614
468
474
1916
35

4
17830
17830
0
0%

Change
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1
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-36
2
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7
-15
6
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1
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-6
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-4
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3
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129
99
8

3

-1
12
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24
2
1030

%
Change
-3%
17%
133%
10%
14%
-16%
7%
11%
1%
-48%
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9%
1%
-42%
6%
-1%
23%
-40%
2%
3%
-17%
8%
16%
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3%
4%
1%
21%
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2%
0%
0%
3%
21%
69%
50%
6%

Wisconsin Shares as
Shares % enrolled
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Belleville

Black Earth
Brooklyn
Cambridge
Cottage Grove
Cross Plains

Dane

Deerfield

Deforest

Edgerton

Lodi

McFarland
Marshall
Mazomanie
Middleton

Mt. Horeb

Oregon

Sauk city
Stoughton

Sun Prairie

Verona
Waunakee
Windsor
Madison-Ishtmus
Madison-East
Madison-West
Madison-University
Madison-Fitchburg
Madison-Fitchburg
Madison-East
Madison-Central
Madison-Monona
Madison-Far West
Madison-Far East
Madison-Southwest
Madison-central
Far NE Dane

2014 total

Zip
53508
53515
53521
53523
53527
53528
53529
53531
53532
53534
53555
53558
53559
53560
53562
53572
53575
53583
53589
53590
53593
53597
53598
53703
53704
53705
53706
53711
53713
53714
53715
53716
53717
53718
53719
53726
53925

Child Care Enrollment in Dane County
March 2014 by Age

Infant

Toddler
29

2

8

7

85

32

5

29

58

113
170
150
131
11
39
212
98
14
161
135
96
86
98
81
112
412
0

2642

Change
2013-14
2
0
4
0
14
-11
-2

-30
33
12

15
13

95
0

134

Preschool
91
5
37
47
214
90
22
85
442
10
5
317
79
8
480
283
468

368
1026
654
495
51
288
851
510
63
1014
463
381
253
443
336
302
1387
40

11614

Change Schoo

2013-14 Age
0 87

1 0
12 48
2 82

4 158
-27 72
8 5

8 17
39 99
-7 0
5 0
-13 214
2 37
-6 10
-10 219
-23 98
135 260
-2 0
-5 161
53 315
-190 327
-44 349
10 33
39 131
27 232
-110 322
3 0
-24 296
49 151
75 116
-17 32
46 76
50

1 72
57 513
5 19

0 3
106 4604

Change
2013-14
-9

0

37

10

37

103

20
139

71
47
12
18
-58
-17
13
244
19

790

2014 Change

Tota

207
7
93
136
457
194
32
131
599
16

605
135

18
785
416
772

642
1511
1131

975

95

458
1295

930

77
1471

749

593

371

617

467

486
2312

59

18860

2013-14
-7
1
53
12
55
-36
2
13
7
-15
6
52
1

-234
71
13
37
52
30

17
129

396
24

1030



Child Care Capacity in Dane County
March 2014 by Type of Program

Since part day programs can have multiple shifts only capacity figures of family child care, full day group
centers and after schools were analyzed. Capacity increased this year in spite of a decline in family child care.

zip
53508
53515
53521
53523
53527
53528
53529
53531
53532
53534
53555
53558
53559
53560
53562
53572
53574
53575
53583
53589
53590
53593
53597
53598
53703
53704
53705
53706
53711
53713
53714
53715
53716
53717
53718
53719
53726
53925

Total

Capacity
Family Child
Care 2013

14
8
0
8

26

51

36
8

92
0
0

30

22
0

153

88
8

88
8

131
174
113
77
20

278
44

355
199
122

36
179

80
240

2706

Capacity
Family Child
Care 2014

O O 0

32
45
36

85

30
14

97
70

98

133
166
95
91
20

272
44

330
180
113

48
174

68
237

2534

Change
2013 -
2014

=
©

[
=
N

Capacity
Full Day
Centers
2013

461
151

108
201
39

421
94
23

459

166

0

364

0

414

836

771

625
79

299

1,183

530
82

976

599

335

257

294

437

489

1,633
70

0
12795

Capacity
Full Day
Centers
2014

175
0
50
84
496
151

108
2901
39

421
94
23

492

166

0

364

0

476

872

757

605
79

299

1,164

538
82

976

668

345

337

350

405

489

1,682
55

0
13133

Change

2013
2014

o O O o

3

O O OO OO0 Oo0OoOowm

w o w
AN O O O O W

-14

338

Capacity

2013

212
34

212

119
393
238
155

32
184

52
290

310
60
110
50
122
47

160

0
3181

Capacity

2014

80
0
36
59
0
50
0
0
91
0

0
82
55
0
193
53
0
242

108
371
252
155

32
184

60
290

346
34
110
34
82
35

115
0

0
3149

Change  Total
School Age School Age 2013 - Capacity

2014

2013

10 259
0 8
36 50
0 151
0 487
0 252
0 36
0 116
0 474
0 39
0 0
6 527
0 171
0 23
-19 824
19 288
0 8
30 664
0 8
-11 664
-22 1,403
14 1,122
0 857
0 131
0 489
8 1,513
0 864
0 82
36 1,641
-26 858
0 567
-16 343
-40 595
-12 490
0 569
-45 2,033
0 70
0 6
-32 18,682

Total
Capacity
2014

263
8
86
143
528
246
36
116
467
39

533
163

23
782
289

704
8
717
1409
1104
851
131
489
1496
872
82
1652
882
568
419
606
446
557
2034
55

6
18816

Change

2013
2014

134



School Age Enrollment by Type of Program by Zip Code March 2014

This chart includes on site programs run by the Madison Public Schools (MSCR). Note the Madison School
District has slightly different boundaries than the Madison city limits. On site school age programs include
children under age 6. The column for other care only counts children age 6 and up.

Total School On site School Public Other % on site

Zip Age Enrollment Age Programs School. Care
Belleville 53508 92 65 0 27 71%
Black Earth 53515 0 0 0 0 0%
Brooklyn 53521 54 30 0 24 56%
Cambridge 53523 97 66 0 31 68%
Cottage Grove 53527 158 0 0 158 0%
Cross Plains 53528 72 45 0 27 63%
Dane 53529 5 0 0 5 0%
Deerfield 53531 17 0 0 17 0%
Deforest 53532 111 24 0 87 22%
Edgerton 53534 0 0 0 0 0%
McFarland 53558 242 127 0 115 52%
Marshall 53559 54 36 0 18 67%
Mazomanie 53560 10 0 0 10 0%
Middleton 53562 269 183 0 86 68%
Mt. Horeb 53572 113 58 0 55 51%
Oregon 53575 299 223 0 76 75%
Sauk city 53583 0 0 0 0%
Stoughton 53589 171 44 0 127 26%
Sun Prairie 53590 432 279 0 153 65%
Verona 53593 397 217 0 180 55%
Waunakee 53597 349 149 0 200 43%
Windsor 53598 43 25 0 18 58%
Madison-Ishtmus 53703 131 131 0 0 100%
Madison-East 53704 670 20 428 222 67%
Madison-West 53705 322 299 0 23 93%
Madison-University 53706 0 0 0 0 0%
Madison-Fitchburg 53711 750 294 366 90 88%
Madison-Fitchburg 53713 368 23 217 128 65%
Madison-East 53714 233 70 97 66 72%
Madison-Central 53715 32 29 0 3 91%
Madison-Monona 53716 363 62 262 39 89%
Madison-Far West 53717 53 27 0 26 51%
Madison-Far East 53718 72 0 0 72 0%
Madison-Southwest 53719 513 209 0 304 41%
Madison-central 53726 19 0 0 19 0%
Far NE Dane 53925 3 0 0 3 0%
2014 total 6514 2735 1370 2409 63%

42% 21% 37%
In Madison Zips 3526 1164 1370 992 72%

(includes areas outside Madison) 33% 39% 28%



School Age Enrollment by Madison Public Elementary School Attendance Area
March 2014

The Madison School District includes some areas outside the City of Madison. Programs outside school
buildings were assigned to the nearest school attendance area unless enroliment was identified to a particular
school. This covers only regulated programs providing care for children after school. Not included are
unregulated community centers, for profit and non-profit sports, arts and other interest centered programs. For
more details see the 2014 MOST study.

Total in

After In School

School MSCR Accredited Full Day  Family
School Programs Total programs  Centers  Child Care
Allis 152 142 0 2 8
Chavez 115 0 89 15 11
Crestwood 74 32 42 0 0
Elvehjehm 45 0 32 0 13
Emerson 100 67 0 30 3
Falk 291 102 0 179 10
Franklin 31 0 29 2 0
Glendale 143 120 0 16 7
Gompers 20 0 20 0 0
Hawthorne 125 97 0 15 13
Huegel 88 0 23 59 6
Kennedy 96 0 36 44 16
Lakeview 91 69 0 22 0
Lapham 84 0 84 0 0
Leopold 190 102 23 56 9
Lincoln 186 115 0 63 8
Lindbergh 111 83 0 28 0
Lowell 120 40 0 80 0
Marquette 47 0 28 19 0
Mendota 99 90 0 0 9
Midvale 162 128 0 33 1
Muir 62 0 32 30 0
Olson 13 0 0 10 3
Orchard Ridge a7 0 42 0 5
Randall 93 0 74 19 0
Sandburg 278 79 168 21 10
Schenck 40 0 34 4 2
Shorewood 75 0 54 21 0
Stephens 139 61 38 35 5
Thoreau 168 43 90 29 6
Van Hise 60 0 59 1 0
2014 total 3345 1370 997 833 145
2013 total 2709 1195 781 612 121
Percentage 23% 15% 28% 36% 20%




MARCH 2014 - CHILDREN FUNDED BY WISCONSIN SHARES
BY LOCATION/REGULATION

This chart does not include cases in which the parent was reimbursed.

2014 NUMBER OF 2013 NUMBER OF 2014 PERCENT OF PERCENT H#CHILDREN
In Dane County SHARES SHARES SHARES % CHANGE CHANGE
Programs only FUNDED FUNDED FUNDED 2013-2014 2013-2014
CHILDREN CHILDREN CHILDREN
Full-day Centers 2288 2235 72% 2% 53
In Madison 1504 1460 47% 3% 44
Outside Madison 784 775 25% 1% 9
City Accredited 605 580 19% 4% 25
All accredited 822 632 26% 30% 190
Part Day Preschools 5 10 0% -50% -5
School-Age Programs 298 384 9% -22% -86
City Accredited School Age 74 109 2% -32% -35
MSCR Safehaven 129 121 4% 7% 8
Family Child Care 562 659 18% -15% -97
In Madison 392 407 12% -4% -15
Outside Madison 170 252 5% -33% -82
City Accredited 124 156 4% -21% -32
* Licensed 296 367 9% -19% -71
County Certified 237 234 7% 1% 3
Provisional 29 58 1% -50% -29
Total 3194 3314 100% -4% -120
In Accredited 1031 914 32% 13% 117
In City Accredited 807 853 25% -5% -46
In other Accredited 224 61 7% 267% 163
In Madison 2113 2128 66% -1% -15
In Dane Outside Madison 1041 1186 33% -12% -145
Outside Dane 41 26 1% 58% 15
DANE COUNTY PROGRAMS ONLY % Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares
By Age Under 2 Market age2-5 Market Age 6up Market Total Market
Full Day 434 78% 1357 81% 497 54% 2288 73%
Part Day Preschools 0 0% 5 0% 0 0% 5 0%
After Schools 0 0% 36 2% 262 28% 298 9%
Family Child 119 22% 279 17% 164 18% 562 18%
License 66 12% 166 10% 64 7% 296 9%
Certified 47 8% 97 6% 93 10% 237 8%
Provisional 6 1% 16 1% 7 1% 29 1%
Total on Shares 553 18% 1677 53% 923 29% 3153 100%
Outside Dane 13 18 10 41 1%
2014 Total 566 1695 933 3194
2013 on shares 561 1799 928 3288
Change 2013-2014 5 -104 5 -94
% change 1% -6% 1% -3%
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Children Supported by Wisconsin Shares Subsidies in March 2014
Analyzed by Zip Code in Which They Are Enrolled

%change relates to the difference between the March 2013 and March 2014 numbers of children supported by Wisconsin
Shares. Numbers are based on where children were in care not where they lived. This is the second year of decline in
use of Wisconsin Shares by low income families in Dane County

Age Age Age 2014 % 2014 % Capacity

zipUnder2 2to5 6up total Change Change capacity on Subsidy
Belleville 53508 2 11 8 21 -2 -9% 263 8%
Black Earth 53515 0 0 0 0 0 0% 8 0%
Brooklyn 53521 2 1 0 3 -1 -25% 86 3%
Cambridge 53523 0 3 4 7 -1 -13% 143 5%
Cottage Grove 53527 9 25 20 54 12 29% 528 10%
Cross Plains 53528 1 7 5 13 -3 -19% 246 5%
Dane 53529 0 0 0 0 -3 -100% 36 0%
Deerfield 53531 3 7 3 13 0 0% 116 11%
Deforest 53532 9 33 29 71 9 15% 467 15%
Edgerton 53534 0 2 1 3 2  200% 39 8%
Lodi in Dane 53555 0 0 0 0 0 0% 6 0%
McFarland 53558 5 18 12 35 -14 -29% 533 7%
Marshall 53559 6 20 20 46 -7 -13% 163 28%
Mazomanie 53560 0 1 5 6 1 20% 23 26%
Middleton 53562 5 22 13 40 -7 -30% 782 5%
Mt. Horeb 53572 0 3 1 4 27 -87% 289 1%
Oregon 53575 3 22 27 52 -4 -7% 704 7%
Sauk City- Dane portion 53583 1 2 0 3 3 100% 8 38%
Stoughton 53589 13 54 25 92 -8 -8% 717 13%
Sun Prairie 53590 36 128 84 248 -40 -14% 1409 18%
Verona 53593 6 17 19 42 -18  -30% 1104 4%
Waunakee 53597 8 40 14 62 -7 -10% 851 7%
Windsor 53598 2 5 0 7 -3 -30% 131 5%
Madison-Ishtmus 53703 1 21 21 43 -7 -14% 489 9%
Madison-East 53704 124 302 158 584 38 7% 1496 39%
Madison-West 53705 6 28 12 46 -5 -10% 872 5%
Madison-UW 53706 0 2 0 2 2 100% 82 2%
Madison-Fitchburg 53711 79 251 107 437 -68  -13% 1652 26%
Madison S.-Fitchburg 53713 89 266 106 461 -2 0% 882 52%
Madison-East 53714 35 86 65 186 -7 -4% 568 33%
Madison-Central 53715 6 14 3 23 8 53% 419 5%
Madison-East 53716 17 59 51 127 -19 -13% 606 21%
Madison-Far West 53717 26 57 15 98 4 4% 446 22%
Madison-Far East 53718 20 32 21 73 -2 -3% 557 13%
Madison-Southwest 53719 39 134 74 247 51 26% 2034 12%
Madisonccentral 53726 0 4 0 4 2 100% 55 7%
Outside Dane 13 18 10 41 13 46%
Total in 2014 566 1695 933 3194 -120 -4% 18,816 17%
Total in Dane 2013 561 1799 928 3288 -559 -17%
Difference 5 -104 5 -94
Percent Different 1% -6% 1% -3%
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Children Supported by Wisconsin Shares Subsidies in March 2014
Analyzed by Zip Code in Which They Live

Children are not necessarily in care near where they live since many parents prefer to have their children in care where
they work. This chart provides a count of low income children on Wisconsin Shares subsidies by the zip code in which
they live and compares that to the number of children on subsidies in care in each zip code and the number in 2013.
This is only part of the number of low income children in early childhood programs. It is estimated an additional
3865 low income children are in Head Start, the University’'s CCTAP program, Madison’s Child Care Assistance
program or the Public School 4K/Kindergarten.

Children on Shares Age Age Age 2014 2013-2014 Difference with Shares’
by residence ZipUnder2 2to5 6up total Difference Enrollment in zip code
Belleville 53508 2 14 7 23 -1 -2
Black Earth 53515 1 1 1 3 -3 -3
Blanchardville 53516 0 1 0 1 0 -1
Blue Mounds 53517 0 1 0 1 -1 -1
Brooklyn 53521 2 3 1 6 2 -3
Cambridge 53523 0 4 2 6 -2 1
Cottage Grove 53527 6 19 19 44 1 10
Cross Plains 53528 4 9 4 17 -2 -4
Dane 53529 1 5 2 8 3 -8
Deerfield 53531 3 9 3 15 4 -2
Deforest 53532 9 30 22 61 8 10
Edgerton 53534 0 0 0 0 0 3
Footville 53537 1 1 0 2 2 -2
McFarland 53558 5 19 14 38 -5 -3
Marshall 53559 8 27 23 58 -17 -12
Mazomanie 53560 2 11 7 20 11 -14
Middleton 53562 12 50 33 95 0 -55
Morrisonville 53571 0 2 0 2 -4 2
Mt. Horeb 53572 2 11 3 16 -13 36
Oregon 53575 10 31 29 70 -2 -67
Stoughton 53589 13 59 25 97 -27 -5
Sun Prairie 53590 50 148 87 285 -3 -37
Verona 53593 7 17 15 39 3 3
Waunakee 53597 9 33 16 58 -12 4
Windsor 53598 2 8 2 12 -3 -5
Madison-Ishtmus 53703 12 19 11 42 -10 1
Madison-East 53704 115 286 169 570 -35 14
Madison-West 53705 9 29 17 55 5 -9
Madison UW 53706 0 0 0 0 0 2
Madison-Fitchburg 53711 66 194 124 384 -2 53
Madison S.-Fitchburg 53713 87 280 142 509 -31 -48
Madison-East 53714 37 108 54 199 10 -13
Madison-Central 53715 3 4 0 7 2 16
Madison-East 53716 26 65 34 125 0 2
Madison-Far West 53717 13 42 3 58 11 40
Madison-Far East 53718 13 30 17 60 -2 13
Madison-Southwest 53719 36 124 47 207 2 40
Madison Central 53726 0 0 0 0 0 4
Other 0 1 0 1 0 -1
Total 566 1695 933 3194 -41
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Shares Enrollment Based on YoungStar Ratings 2014
See page X for more information about the YoungStar Rating system

Children On Shares by the Stars %

Infant School 2013-14 Difference in

Toddler Preschool Age Total % Total| Difference Market share
1 Star 0 0 0 0 0% -10 0%
2 Star 135 336 287 758 24% -226 -9%
3 Star 217 620 326 1,163 36% 130 2%
4 Star 25 105 41 171 5% -64 -2%
5 Star 160 561 238 959 30% 191 5%
Rating Unknown* 27 71 41 139 4%
Rating Pending 2 2 0 4 0%

566 1695 933 3194 100%

Rating Unknown* some children are/were in care lin programs s outside 4-C's service area
As such, a rating could not be found for them

Here are the top 20 zip codes in terms of numbers of children enrolled receiving state child care subsidies in March 2014

Note: Fitchburg and Monona are factored out as separate areas in this Chart

13

2014 Shares 2013
Rank Zip 2014 total Rank
1 Madison-East 53704 584 1
2 Madison South 53713 376 2
3 Madison 53711 345 3
4 Sun Prairie 53590 248 4
5 Madison-Southwest 53719 215 5
6 Madison-East 53714 186 6
7 Fitchburg 138 7
8 Monona 53716 112 NA
9 Madison-Far West 53717 98 10
10 Stoughton 53589 92 9
11 Madison-East 53716 86 NA
12 Madison-Far East 53718 73 11
13 Deforest 53532 71 13
14 Waunakee 53597 62 12
15 Cottage Grove 53527 54 NA
16 Oregon 53575 52 16
17 Marshall 53559 46 17
18 Madison-West 53705 46 18
19 Madison-Ishtmus 53703 43 19
20 Verona 53593 42 14

2013 2013-2014

Shares Difference

546 38
454 -78
407 -62
288 -40
196 19
193 -7
161 -23
94 4
100 -8
75 -2
62 9
69 -7
56 -4
53 -7
51 -5
50 -7
60 -18



Here are the top 20 zip codes in terms of numbers of low income children receiving state child care subsidies in
March 2014 based on where they live
Note Fitchburg and Monona cannot be factored out of the Madison Zip Codes as we do not have children’s home addresses

only zip codes:
There are a number of differences between this chart and the top chart on the preceding page.

2014 Total 2013
Rank Area Zip Shares Rank
1 Madison-East 53704 570 1
2 Madison S.-Fitchburg 53713 509 2
3 Madison-Fitchburg 53711 384 3
4 Sun Prairie 53590 285 4
5 Madison-Southwest 53719 207 5
6 Madison-East 53714 199 6
7 Madison-East 53716 125 7
8 Stoughton 53589 97 8
9 Middleton 53562 95 9
10 Oregon 53575 70 11
11 Deforest 53532 61 14
12 Madison-Far East 53718 60 13
13 Marshall 53559 58 10
14 Waunakee 53597 58 12
15 Madison-Far West 53717 58 17
16 Madison-West 53705 55 16
17 Cottage Grove 53527 44 18
18 Madison-Ishtmus 53703 42 NEW
19 Verona 53593 39 20
20 McFarland 53558 38 19

And here is the racial breakdown for those children whose race was identified.

Enrolled % of ‘nrolled % of  Difference %change

2014 Shares 2013 Shares 2013-2014 2013-2014

American Indian 33 1% 38 1% -5 -13%
Asian 64 2% 59 2% 5 8%
African American 1073 40% 1058 38% 15 1%
Caucasian 1164 43% 1094 39% 70 6%
Latino 381 14% 542 19% -161 -30%
2715 2791 -76 -3%
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Quality in Early Childhood Education and Child Care in Dane County 2014

Analysis of Accredited Programs

By Type of Accreditation
Programs
Total Accredited 154
City Accredited* 136
NAEYC 9
ELL 8
NAFCC 1

Children Enrolled

Under 2
939
562

148§
225

4

Age 2-5

4666
3455

543§
663

5

Age 6up Total
1713

1254
194§

265
0

7318

5271
885

1,153
9

Capacity
7259

5092
9088

1,171
8

* Note:Five City Accredited programs have completed and met also a second different set of accreditation

By Type of program that is accredited

Programs
Total 154
Center 57
Preschool 12
FCC 64
Schoolage 21

Children Enrolled

Under 2
939
793
0
146
0

Age 2-5

4666
3546
808
222
90

Age bup Total
1713
756
0
50
907

7318
5095
808
418
997

Capacity
7259
5223
483
462
1,091

% Total
100%
70%
14%
16%
0%

% Total Capacity

100%
72%
7%
6%
15%



Children Enrolled in Accredited Care by Zip Code March 2014

Accreditation is a process by which an early childhood program can be certified as meeting higher standards than those required by
state regulation. There are several types of accreditation available to programs including one done by the City of Madison child care
unit which set up a local accreditation program before any national ones existed. This chart shows the number of children in high
quality accredited care within the county. The Percent in accredited programs column is the percent of all children enrolled in care

that are in accredited programs.

2014 Accredited Age Age Age Total Accredited % Enrolled Madison Accredited
Zip enrollment Centers FCC <2 2to5 6 Up Enrolled |Capacity In Accredited |enrollment Capacity
Belleville 53508 207 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Black Earth 53515 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Brooklyn 53521 93 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Cambridge 53523 136 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Cottage Grove 53527 457 2 0 58 160 131 349 386 76% 0 0
Cross Plains 53528 194 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Dane 53529 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Deerfield 53531 131 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Deforest 53532 599 0 1 3 1 2 6 8 1% 6 8
Edgerton 53534 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Lodi 53555 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
McFarland 53558 605 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Marshall 53559 135 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Mazomanie 53560 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Middleton 53562 785 1 1 0 141 54 195 156 25% 0 8
Mt. Horeb 53572 416 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Oregon 53575 772 1 0 29 106 36 171 170 22% 0 0
Sauk city 53583 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Stoughton 53589 642 1 1 18 57 22 97 120 15% 8 8
Sun Prairie 53590 1511 0 1 3 1 2 6 8 0% 0 8
Verona 53593 1131 2 5 41 82 64 187 195 17% 93 90
Waunakee 53597 975 1 1 33 71 33 137 131 14% 3 6
Windsor 53598 95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Madison-Ishtmus 53703 458 6 0 39 288 112 439 453 96% 439 453
Madison-East 53704 1295 12 10 71 452 143 666 619 51% 666 619
Madison-West 53705 930 16 2 92 479 322 893 918 96% 757 769
Madison-University 53706 77 1 0 14 63 0 77 82 100% 77 82
Madison-Fitchburg 53711 1471 9 11 75 671 171 917 919 62% 780 761
Madison-Fitchburg 53713 749 4 9 34 209 59 302 287 40% 302 287
Madison-East 53714 593 5 1 44 242 61 347 350 59% 234 250
Madison-Central 53715 371 5 1 70 197 31 298 312 80% 298 312
Madison-Monona 53716 617 5 7 48 219 45 312 365 51% 192 215
Madison-Far West 53717 467 6 0 81 263 26 370 443 79% 283 308
Madison-Far East 53718 486 2 1 63 192 54 309 307 64% 84 105
Madison-Southwest 53719 2312 10 12 126 733 328 1,187 966 51% 990 739
Madison-central 53726 59 1 0 0 40 19 59 64 100% 59 64
Far NE Dane 53925 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0
Total 2014 18860 90 64 942 4667 1715 7324 7259 39% 5271 5092
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The YoungStar Child Care Rating System

The State of Wisconsin is implementing a rating system for child care, early childhood education and school
age programs. The system is based on programs attaining one to 5 stars. The following page briefly explains
how programs obtain the various stars in the ratings.

Reading the Stars: Understanding the 5-Star Quality Rating and Improvement System

How Can YoungStar Help Parents and Families Choose Quality Child Care?

Making an informed choice about who will care for our children while we are working is one of the most difficult and
important decisions a family can make. YoungStar is a five-star quality rating and improvement system that supports families
in making this decision. The rating-scale recognizes practices that early learning settings have in place that are proven to be
good for kids. YoungStar gives families a snapshot of a program’s quality to compare with their own views on quality child
care. Programs can be meeting quality standards to some degree at 2, 3, 4, and 5 stars. The address for the search is:

www.youngstar.wi.gov

In addition to this snapshot, families can get further support in understanding a rating and receive a customized referral
through their local Child Care Resource and Referral agency. To learn about an agency in your area, please call 1-888-713-KIDS
(5437) or visit: https://supportingfamiliestogether.org/CCR_R.html

What Does Each Star Rating Mean?
A provider’s star rating is based on these four categories of quality:

Provider Education and Training Children benefit when their teachers and caregivers have a solid foundation in early care and
education principles and practices. YoungStar acknowledges the academic achieve-mint of teachers/caregivers and
administrators.

Learning Environment and Curriculum When teachers and caregivers create meaningful experiences for infants and young
children, they are more likely to have long-term school success.

Business and Professional Practices How programs do business matters. Well-respected, fairly-compensated professionals,
who are actively maintaining professional standards and business practices and engaging families, are better able to respond
to meet the needs of children and their families.

Health and Wellness Children grow up in the context of their families, communities, and culture. These standards look at the

outcomes of the whole child from nutrition and physical activity to meeting special needs and being responsive to how kids
form relationships.
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How Do Providers Earn Their Star Rating?

YoungStar program staff at the local level provides on-site technical consultation and independent review and assessment to
programs. Consultants review programs for evidence of meeting quality indicators related to the four quality categories.

YoungStar uses compliance with existing child care regulations as a base. For the purposes of YoungStar, programs are
considered to be in regulatory compliance unless they have had their license or certification revoked, denied or suspended.
With compliance intact, programs can then achieve a star level. Star levels are earned on a point scale of 0-40 with each star
level having minimum requirements that must be met.

2 Star Automated: Program has submitted required paperwork to meet minimum state mandated requirements but in most
cases has decided to bypass YoungStar quality improvement technical consulting.

2 Star: Program has earned 0-10 points and is actively participating in quality improvement efforts with a quality improvement
technical consultant.

3 Star: Program has met the minimum requirements for the star level and earned 11-22 points.

4 Star: Program has met the minimum requirements for the star level and earned 23-32 points.
4 Star Automated:
Program is an accredited group or family child care that meets the 4-star educational requirements.

5 Star:

Program has met the minimum requirements for the star level and earned 33-40 points.

5 Star Automated:

Program is a group or family child care that meets national or state accreditation standards as recognized by DCF and meets
the educational requirements for the 5-star level. Head Start, Early Head Start and Tribal Head Start programs that meet Head
Start performance standards as verified through the triennial review process will be awarded a 5-star.

For more information about minimum requirements, visit: http://dcf.wi.gov/youngstar/pdf/minimum_points_required.pdf

Children Enrolled

Programs Under2 Age2-5 Ageb6up Total Capacity

Total 618 2642 11614 4604 18860 19846
Star Rating

1 1 5 7 0 12 50

2 191 484 1700 793 2977 3134

3 91 691 2682 1179 4552 5275

4 54 159 654 346 1159 1317

5 113 949 4675 1937 7561 7396
Unrated* 168 354 1896 349 2599 2674
% 3 Stars and higher 79% 82% 81% 82% 81%
% 4 Stars and higher 48% 55% 54% 54% 51%

Note percentages based only on rated programs
72% of the unrated programs are family child- being rated is voluntary
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CHILDREN ENROLLED IN REGULATED CHILD CARE IN DANE COUNTY 2014

Belleville

Black Earth
Brooklyn
Cambridge
Cottage Grove
Cross Plains

Dane

Deerfield

Deforest

Edgerton

Lodi

McFarland
Marshall
Mazomanie
Middleton

Mt. Horeb

Oregon

Sauk city
Stoughton

Sun Prairie

Verona

Waunakee
Windsor
Madison-Ishtmus
Madison-East
Madison-West
Madison-University
Madison-Fitchburg
Madison-Fitchburg
Madison-East
Madison-Central
Madison-Monona
Madison-Far West
Madison-Far East
Madison-Southwest
Madison-central
Far NE Dane

Total 2014
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Zip

ANALYZED BY YOUNGSTAR RATING

53508
53515
53521
53523
53527
53528
53529
53531
53532
53534
53555
53558
53559
53560
53562
53572
53575
53583
53589
53590
53593
53597
53598
53703
53704
53705
53706
53711
53713
53714
53715
53716
53717
53718
53719
53726
53925

2014 One

enrollment Star
207
7
93
136
457
194
32
131
599
16

605
135

18
785
416
772

642
1511
1131

975

95

458
1295

930

77
1471

749

593

371

617

467

486
2312

59

18860

O OO0 OO0 0000000000000 0OD0OO0OO0OO0oOOoOOo oo

1

O OO0 OO OoODoOooN

[y
N

Two
Star

119

o

98
74
20
57
19
16

74
135

109

150

82
532
171
280

40

86
152

10

152
174
98
43
100

12
165

2977

Three
Star

63

63
70

45

46
317

320

18
221
107

61

322
599
151
399

52

306

211
268
115

30
152

45
153
418

4552

Four
Star

25

O O O O o o o

105

O O O o o o

131
18

18
112
36
118

123
21

326
0

0
1159

Five
Star

0

0

0
66
349

o O

13

O O O o o

199

353

97
65
394
134

372
563
872
77
913
257
347
298
290
336
309
1,198
59

0
7561

Unrated

151
27

124

33

53

86

12
205

2599



Child Care and Early Childhood Education in Madison
A Neighborhood Analysis March 2014

Explanation of the charts:
A map for the census tract areas follows. All data relates to programs regulated under state law in March 2014.

Infant —Toddler. is the count of children under 2 in early childhood programs in March 2014.

Preschool is the count of children age 2 through age 5 in early childhood programs in March 2014.

School Age is the count of children 6 years old or older in early childhood programs in March 2014.

Total Capacity is number of regulated slots in March 2014

Excess Capacity is the difference between regulated capacity and total enrollment. It may underestimate the number of available slots
due to some children attending part time. Some Madison census tracts boundaries are different from City of Madison boundaries
which is why the totals for this chart will differ from totals for the City of Madison based on actual boundaries used elsewhere in this
report.

Enrollment in Early Childhood Programs and School Age Child Care in March 2014 by Census Tract

Census Infant School Total Total Excess Children % on

Sector Tract Toddler Preschool Age Enrollment Capacity Capacity onShares Shares

Northwest 1 48 75 0 123 117 -6 0 0%
Far West 2.01 6 65 40 111 115 4 15 14%
Far West 2.02 0 3 56 59 75 16 4 7%
Far West 2.04 1 82 0 83 79 -4 0 0%
Northwest 2.05 40 118 56 214 280 66 71 33%
West 3 1 217 60 278 308 30 1 0%
West 4.01 0 8 153 161 195 34 5 3%
West 4.02 5 4 1 10 14 4 0 0%
Southwest 4.03 135 422 247 804 705 -99 125 16%
Southwest 4.04 175 717 253 1145 1088 -57 198 17%
Southwest 5.01 12 69 34 115 118 3 25 22%
Southwest 5.03 57 96 17 170 242 72 38 22%
Southwest 5.04 3 20 7 30 38 8 3 10%
Southwest 6 16 169 142 327 312 -15 88 27%
West 7 3 3 90 96 143 47 3 3%
West 8 4 30 0 34 67 33 0 0%
West 9 0 40 93 133 136 3 4 3%
West 10 0 116 2 118 54 -64 0 0%
Central 11 0 30 0 30 33 3 0 0%
South 12 74 124 2 200 228 28 9 5%
South 13 8 98 29 135 152 17 3 2%
South 14.01 39 258 184 481 380 -101 210 44%
South 14.02 31 41 139 211 245 34 78 37%
South 14.03 35 133 54 222 222 0 85 38%
South 15.01 0 0 0 0 8 8 0 0%
South 15.02 15 33 6 54 82 28 47 87%
Ishtmus 17.01 34 175 0 209 182 -27 7 3%
Ishtmus 18 2 55 84 141 167 26 10 7%
Ishtmus 19 29 100 47 176 232 56 34 19%
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Sector
East

East
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
East
Southeast
Southeast
Southeast
East
Southeast
Southeast
West
Southeast
Southwest
FarWest
Southwest
Northeast
Total

21

Census
Tract

20
21
22
23.01
23.02
24.01
24.02
25
26.01
26.02
26.03
27
28
29
30.01
30.02
31
32
101
105
107.02
108
109.01
114

Infant
Toddler Preschool

1
34
4

27
25
15
19
68
51

29

47
53

40
14
38
21
75
1352

136
102
80
90
4
17
60
139
36
23
158
214
135

126
40
186
255
136
68

113
88
235
5751

School Total Total Excess
Age Enrollment Capacity Capacity
120 257 241 -16

97 233 256 23
3 87 56 -31
125 219 234 15
2 7 8 1
93 113 153 40
91 178 238 60
13 177 128 -49
112 163 201 38
90 132 174 42
24 250 360 110
28 293 274 -19
146 288 291 3
120 120 126 6
67 222 271 49
10 53 59 6
28 261 283 22
21 329 387 58
54 190 124 -66
23 131 171 40
3 26 21 -5
109 260 299 39
14 123 155 32
54 364 358 -6
3243 10346 10885 539

Children

on Shares
59
112
15
44
3
11
93
54
47
16
116
73
26
17
91
6
43
11
2
46
0
23
14
25
2010

% on
Shares

23%
48%
17%
20%
43%
10%
52%
31%
29%
12%
46%
25%

9%
14%
41%
11%
16%

3%

1%
35%

0%

9%
11%

7%
19%
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Market Share of Accredited Program Enrollment by Census Tract March 2014

Accredited program totals are based on City Accredited programs. Negative numbers in excess capacity are due to multiple part time
children filling single slots. There are also some accredited programs just outside the city and not included in this chart.

Census Total Accredited % Regulated Accredited % Excess Accredited

Sector Tract Enroliment Enrollment Accredited Capacity Capacity Accredited Capacity

Northwest 1 123 35 28% 117 28 24% -7
Far West 2.01 111 46 41% 115 53 46% 7
Far West 2.02 59 32 54% 75 34 45% 2
Far West 2.04 83 34 41% 79 20 25% -14
Northwest 2.05 214 127 59% 280 139 50% 12
West 3 278 278 100% 308 308 100% 30
West 4.01 161 0 0% 195 0 0% 0
West 4.02 10 0 0% 14 0 0% 0
Southwest 4.03 804 207 26% 705 127 18% -80
Southwest 4.04 1145 723 63% 1088 571 52% -152
Southwest 5.01 115 55 48% 118 66 56% 11
Southwest 5.03 170 51 30% 242 90 37% 39
Southwest 5.04 30 0 0% 38 0 0% 0
Southwest 6 327 197 60% 312 138 44% -59
West 7 96 96 100% 143 143 100% 47
West 8 34 34 100% 67 67 100% 33
West 9 133 133 100% 136 136 100% 3
West 10 118 114 97% 54 48 89% -66
Central 11 30 0 0% 33 0 0% 0
South 12 200 163 82% 228 168 74% 5
South 13 135 135 100% 152 144 95% 9
South 14.01 481 206 43% 380 155 41% -51
South 14.02 211 78 37% 245 110 45% 32
South 14.03 222 6 3% 222 6 3% 0
South 15.01 0 0 0% 8 0 0% 0
South 15.02 54 18 33% 82 22 27% 4
Ishtmus 17.01 209 209 100% 182 182 100% -27
Ishtmus 18 141 141 100% 167 167 100% 26
Ishtmus 19 176 157 89% 232 188 81% 31
Ishtmus 18 137 137 100% 155 155 100% 18
Ishtmus 19 177 155 88% 230 188 82% 33
East 20 212 160 75% 209 153 73% -7
East 21 138 0 0% 192 0 0% 0
Northeast 22 90 68 76% 72 40 56% -28
Northeast 23.01 90 81 90% 106 76 72% -5
Northeast 23.02 6 6 100% 8 8 100% 2
Northeast 24.01 31 23 74% 50 34 68% 11
Northeast 24.02 124 113 91% 152 130 86% 17
Northeast 25 112 64 57% 128 52 41% -12
Northeast 26.01 80 6 8% 111 8 7% 2
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Sector
East

East
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
Northeast
East
Southeast
Southeast
Southeast
East
Southeast
Southeast
West
Southeast
Southwest
FarWest
Southwest
Northeast
Total

24

Census Total

20

21
22
23.01
23.02
24.01
24.02
25
26.01
26.02
26.03
27

28

29
30.01
30.02
31

32
101
105
107.02
108
109.01
114

Accredited Total Accredited
Tract Enrollment Enrollment Accredited Capacity Capacity

257 171 67% 241 153
233 6 3% 256 8
87 68 78% 56 40
219 111 51% 234 77
7 7 100% 8 8
113 25 22% 153 34
178 104 58% 238 130
177 78 44% 128 52
163 0 0% 201 8
132 9 7% 174 17
250 19 8% 360 16
293 166 57% 274 160
288 132 46% 291 127
120 0 0% 126 0
222 36 16% 271 55
53 32 60% 59 27
261 54 21% 283 80
329 309 94% 387 343
190 190 100% 124 124
131 84 64% 171 105
26 0 0% 21 0
260 196 75% 299 177
123 98 80% 155 105
364 0 0% 358 0
10346 5170 50% 10885 4956

% Excess Accredited

Accredited Capacity

63%
3%
71%
33%
100%
22%
55%
41%
4%
10%
4%
58%
44%
0%
20%
46%
28%
89%
100%
61%
0%
59%
68%
0%
46%

-18
2
-28
-34
1

9
26

-214



Children Enrolled by City of Madison Municipal Planning Districts 2014

A Planning District Map can be found on the City of Madison website in the Planning Department under Neighborhood
Indicators. A small copy is included in this report. E codes are East. W Codes are West. C is Central. Totals may differ
from other charts as Planning Districts sometimes include space outside the city limits.

PD
Code
Coo
EO1
E02
EO3
EO4
EO5
EO6
EO7
EO8
E09
E10
E12
E13
E14
E15
E1l6
E18
E19
E20
E21
E24
E25
E26
E27
E28
E36
E37
W02
W03
Wwo4
W05
W06
W07
W08
W09
W10
W11
W12
W13

25

Madison
Planning District

Capitol Square
Tenny Park
Marquette
Fair Oaks
East-Morland
Emerson

East Washington
Truax Field
Sherman Park
Warner Park
Lakeview
Cherokee

Allis

Glendale
Milwaukee
Buckeye Grove
Southeast
Gompers
Mendota
Pumpkin Hollow
Lien

Sycamore
Sprecher
Swanton
Cottage Grove
Nelson
Rattman
Wingra Park
South Shore
Univ Campus
Highland Park
West lawn
Hoyt Park
Midvale

Golf Park
Nakoma
University Hills
Spring Harbor
Crestwood

Infant
Toddler

34
2
29
1
51
34
29
12
3
4
27
0
7
0
29
47
40
3
1
19
31
37
7
1
6
40
25

~
= WU o~ OO o o b

I
o 00

Preschool

175
55
100
136
214
102
67
111
77
90
60
0
135

126
186
68
17

23
69
89
14
37

146
74
124
98
101
40
116
30

217
75
65

School
Age

0

84

47

120

28

97

114

13

1

125

91

0

146

120

67

28

23

93

90
21

10

10

39

29

93

153

90
60

40

Total
Enrollment

209
141
176
257
293
233
210
136
81
219
178
0
288
120
222
261
131
113
7
132
121
129
31
46
23
225
99
200
135
109
133
118
34
161
10
96
278
123
111

Wisconsin
Shares

7
10
34
59
73

112
94
12
10
44
93

0
26
17
91
43
46
11

3
16
68
48

RN

2

O LR WO ULOOP~ANWORERWAH

[EEN
]

% on
Shares

3%
7%
19%
23%
25%
48%
45%
9%
12%
20%
52%
0%
9%
14%
41%
16%
35%
10%
43%
12%
56%
37%
23%
9%
104%
1%
1%
5%
2%
2%
3%
0%
0%
3%
0%
3%
0%
0%
14%

City
Accredited
209
141
157
171
166
6
0
78
68
111
104

132

36
54
84
25

o OV

19

32

o O O

163
135
79
133
114
34

96
278
35
46

%
Accredited

100%
100%
89%
67%
57%
3%
0%
57%
84%
51%
58%
0%
46%
0%
16%
21%
64%
22%
100%
7%
0%
15%
0%
70%
0%
0%
0%
82%
100%
72%
100%
97%
100%
0%
0%
100%
100%
28%
41%



PD Madison Infant School  Total Wisconsin % on City %

Code Planning District Toddler  Preschool Age Enroliment Shares Shares Accredited Accreditec
W14 Orchard Ridge 10 73 34 117 22 19% 55 47%
W15 Marlborough 24 188 148 360 123 34% 174 48%
W16 Burr Oaks 39 227 184 450 210 47% 175 39%
W17 Syene 29 91 29 149 84 56% 0 0%
W18 Highlands 0 0 42 42 1 2% 42 100%
W19 Gammon 40 118 14 172 70 41% 85 49%
W20 Walnut Grove 0 79 0 79 0 0% 34 43%
w21 Sauk Point 1 6 56 63 4 6% 32 51%
W22 Mineral Point 124 461 39 624 28 4% 389 62%
W23 Highpoint 139 424 250 813 125 15% 213 26%
w24 Greentree 55 258 250 563 173 31% 295 52%
W25 Prairie 57 92 22 171 48 28% 190 111%
W27 Arbor-McKee 25 71 134 230 79 34% 99 43%
W28 Arboretum 6 2 0 8 5 63% 0 0%
W29 Eagle Heights 69 275 21 365 24 7% 230 63%
W30 Badger 15 33 6 54 35 65% 18 33%
w31 Raymond 3 20 7 30 3 10% 0 0%
W32 Waunona Way 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0%
W40 Cross Country 55 126 112 293 23 8% 161 55%
w41 Old Sauk 21 88 14 123 14 11% 98 80%
W44 Pioneer 31 158 52 241 6 2% 0 0%
W45 Midtown 0 20 28 48 0 0% 48 100%
Total 1,419 5873 3,292 10,584 2075 20% 5,060 48%
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